highway within the limits of any incorporated city shall be improved, paved or surfaced under the provisions of sections 1312 to 1317, inclusive, or sections 1317m—1 to 1317m—15, inclusive, such railway company shall, at its own expense, improve, pave or * * surface such portion of such highway as shall extend upon, over or across the * * right of way of such railway company, in substantially the same manner and of substantially the same materials. * *

2. Whenever any railway company shall fail to construct, grade, pave, * * * surface, or maintain in safe condition for public travel, that portion of such street, highway or crossing, after having been notified so to do by the * * * public officer in charge of the adjacent improvement for thirty days after having been so notified, * * * such public officer may construct, pave, * * surface or repair such street or highway on or across said railroad right of way and the cost thereof shall be paid for by the railway company, and may be collected by the unit of government which has done the work in the manner provided in section 1299h—4 of the statutes.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved July 5, 1921.

No. 521, S.]

[Published July 9, 1921.

CHAPTER 476.

AN ACT to repeal subsection (3) of section 29.18 and subsection (5) of section 29.59 and to create subsection (3) of section 29.18 and subsection (5) of section 29.59 of the statutes, relating to close season for otter and beaver.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Subsection (3) of section 29.18 and subsection (5) of section 29.59 of the statutes are repealed.

Section 2. A new subsection is added to section 29.18 and a new subsection is added to section 29.59 of the statutes, to be numbered and to read: (29.18) (3) Otter and beaver

(a) In Ashland, Bayfield, Clark, Douglas, Oneida, Rusk, Sawyer, Iron, Washburn, Chippewa, Price and Taylor counties, as stipulated in subsection (5) of section 29.59		No limit
(b) In all other counties	None	None

In agricultural lands on which the owner or renter resides no person or party shall take any beaver or muskrat or mink without a written consent from the owner or occupant of said land.

- (29.59) (5) (a) Licenses for the taking, catching or killing of beaver and otter in the counties of Ashland, Bayfield, Clark, Chippewa, Douglas, Iron, Oneida, Rusk, Sawyer, Taylor, Price and Washburn during the open season therefor, as provided in paragraph (a) of subsection (3) of section 29.18, may be issued by the conservation commission only to residents of this state who have resided herein for a period of not less than one year, upon application therefor, and no person shall take, catch or kill beaver or otter in said counties without procuring such a license. Application for such license shall be made on a blank form to be furnished and prescribed by said commission. Said license shall be in force during the months of February and March in the year for which the same was issued and the fee therefor shall be five dollars for each such license. No person shall take or kill beaver or otter at any time by shooting.
- (b) Under such license no trap shall be set before the first day of February and all traps shall be taken up by not later than nine o'clock P. M. on March thirty-first. No skin of any beaver or otter taken, caught or killed under said license shall be delivered, transported or shipped or had in possession unless it has attached thereto a distinctive tag to be prescribed and furnished by the commission. The fee for each such tag shall be fifty cents. Unused tags shall be returned to the commission at the time of making the report provided for in paragraph (c) of this subsection, and for each such tag so returned the commission shall refund fifty cents. Such tags shall be attached to some part of the head skin of the beaver or otter immediately after the skin has been removed from the carcass, and shall remain attached thereto until

the skin is made into a fur garment. All packages of beaver skins delivered, transported or shipped shall be plainly marked on the outside of the package showing the name and address of the licensee, the number of his license and the number of the beaver or otter skins in the package.

(c) Every licensee shall, not later than the first day of April following the date of the issuance of his license, return the same to the commission for cancellation together with a report on a blank to be furnished by the commission stating the number of beavers or otter taken, caught or killed, the name of the county in which the same were taken, caught or killed, the disposition, if any, of the hides and the amount received therefor, the number of hides on hand and the reasonable value thereof. Such report shall also include a statement by the licensee that he is returning with said report all unused tags to the commission for refund. Each such report shall be subscribed and sworn to before a notary public, justice of the peace, county clerk or any other person authorized to administer oaths.

Section 3. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved July 5, 1921.

No. 531, S.]

[Published July 9, 1921.

CHAPTER 477.

AN ACT to amend section 2024-50 of the statutes, relating to the use of the word "bank."

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Section 2024—50 of the statutes is amended to read: Section 2024—50. No person, copartnership or corporation engaged in * * * business in this state, not subject to supervision and examination by the commissioner of banking, and not required to make reports to him by the provisions of this chapter, shall make use of the words "bank", "savings bank", or "banker" (or the plural thereof) upon any office sign at the place where such business is transacted, having thereon any artificial or corporate name or other words indicating that such place or office is the place or office of a bank, nor shall such person or persons make use of or circulate any letterheads, billheads, blank notes, blank receipts, certificates, circulars, or any written or printed or